## NUMBER 13.

A JOINT RESOLUTION ASKING OUR SENATORS AND REPRESENTATIVES IN CONGRESS TO SECURE CERTAIN POST ROUTE IN GRANT AND BIG STONE COUNTIES, MINNESOTA.

Be it resolved by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That our Senators and Representatives in Congress are requested to use their efforts to secure a post route from Herman (a station on the St. Paul & Pacific railroad) in the county of Grant, and thence by way of Toqua post office, in the county of Big Stone, to Ortonville in the county of Big Stone, a total distance of about forty-five (45) miles.

Resolved, That the Postmaster General is respectfully requested to place the requisite service on the said route so soon as the said route shall

be duly authorized by act of Congress.

Resolved, That the Governor of this State be requested to forward copies of these resolutions to our Senators and Representatives in Congress, and the Postmaster General.

Approved February 28, 1879.

## NUMBER 14.

A JOINT RESOLUTION REQUESTING CONGRESS TO ESTABLISH A PORT OF ENTRY AT MOORHEAD, MINNESOTA.

WHEREAS, There is a large and rapidly increasing commerce existing between Moorhead, on the Red River of the North, and the British Province of Manitoba, and

WHEREAS, The public interests would be greatly subserved thereby,

therefore

Be it resolved by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That our Senators and Representatives in Congress be requested to use their influence to secure the passage of an act making Moorhead a port of entry.

Resolved, That the Secretary of State forward certified copies of this

resolution to each of our Senators and Representatives in Congress.

Approved January 29th, 1879.